

Inhoud

ENG IMPORTANT! RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY	1
NL BELANGRIJK! BEWAREN VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK: LEES DEZE AANDACHTIG	1
DE WICHTIG! FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGE REFERENZ BEWAHREN: BITTE SORGFÄLTIG LESEN	2
IT IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE PER FUTUR RIFERIMENTI: LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE	3
SE VIKTIGT! BEHÅLL FÖR FRAMTIDA REFERENS: LÄS NOGGRANT	3
CZ DŮLEŽITÉ! ULOŽTE PRO BUDOUCÍ REFERENCE: PŘEČTĚTE SI PEČLIVĚ	4
SK DÔLEŽITÉ! ULOŽTE PRE BUDÚCE ODKAZY: PRED ČÍTANÍM DÔKLADNE PREČÍTAJTE	5
RO IMPORTANT! PĂSTRAȚI PENTRU REFERINȚE ULTERIOARE: CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE	5
FR IMPORTANT ! À CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ...	6

ENG IMPORTANT! RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

Thank you for purchasing our product!

Distributor: S&S Import/Export B.V.,
Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal,
9563 TV, Netherlands, info@sensimport.nl

Safety and Care advice

IMPORTANT – Please read these instructions fully before starting assembly.

- This product is intended for domestic outdoor use only.
- Assembling and use must take place on a stable and level surface.
- Remove all fittings from plastic bags and separate them in their groups.

- Dispose all packaging carefully and responsibly.

Warning! Danger of accidents for children and small children! Never leave children unattended!

- There is a risk of suffocation due to the packaging material!
- The product is not a climbing or play device.
- Make sure that people, especially children, do not stand on the product, as it can lose its balance and tip over.

Caution risk of injury - Make sure that all parts are undamaged.
Damaged parts can and affect stability.

General safety instructions

- Make sure the product is located on a firm, level surface.
- Check the stability of the product before use.
- The product is not suitable as a standing surface or as a stepladder.
- All components must be kept away from open fire.

Assembly

Follow the provided product instructions meticulously during assembly.

While assembling, loosely tighten all screws, bolts, and nuts. Securely tighten them only at the completion of assembly, once all parts are in place.

Always lift the product while moving. Do not drag product as it may damage it.

Storage

When not in use store in a dry, well ventilated, and cool place. Best in the garage, shed or cool basement.

Warranty

The warranty period for the durability of the product design is 12 months. For any Warranty

issues please contact the company from where you purchased it by presenting the purchase document with clearly visible product number and purchase date on it.

Wood may have natural imperfections within accepted tolerances:

1. Expansion and shrinkage up to 5-8%.
 2. Torsion and warping up to 8%.
 3. Rough surfaces.
 4. Salt deposits and Heartwood
 5. Resin.
 6. Knots, incld. Fallen out knots max diam. 2cm.
 7. Discolouration or fading.
 8. Straight tears and cracks.
- Following are not considered as defects:
1. Damage caused by incorrect assembly.
 2. Mechanical damage.
 3. Products, or their components, which have been modified or edited by the customer himself.
 4. Damage suffered by the customer during transport or onward transport of the furniture.
 5. Changes in wood structure and colour that have taken place over a period of time that exceeds the general warranty period.
 6. Wear and tear of fittings and fasteners.
 7. Small fancy knot eyes that do not affect the stability of the product.
 8. Wood warping and twisting, which do not affect the stability of the product.
 9. Any kind of damage not directly related to the quality of the production process.
 10. Fittings and fasteners included with this product may differ from those shown in the assembly instructions, but this does not cause any harm and does not affect the stability of the product.
 11. Damages or failure caused by freight or acts of nature (e.g. freezing temperatures, ice, hurricane, tornado, high winds, etc.).

Things to know

Finishing products treated with “teak oil” may exhibit smearing initially, which typically dissipates after a short period.

Vacuum Impregnated/ Pressurize products
Treated wood with:

- Cyper Axe or Kencis
 - Actibor DOT (Disodium Octabonate Hydrate)
- Preserved woods have protection against wood destroying insects and wood rotting fungi.

Oil Treated Product

Treated with Linseed Oil concentrate, diluted by White Spirit.

Active Ingredients: 1:1 Linseed Oil is to White Spirit.

Treated wood is not protected against wood destroying insects or wood decaying fungi.
Preservative treatment is required to protect against these organisms.

NL BELANGRIJK! BEWAREN VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK: LEES DEZE AANDACHTIG

Dank u wel voor het aanschaffen van ons product! Distributeur: S&S Import/Export B.V.,
Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV,
Nederland, info@sensimport.nl

Veiligheids- en Zorgadvies BELANGRIJK – Lees deze instructies volledig door voordat u met de montage begint.

• Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis. • Montage en gebruik moeten plaatsvinden op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond. • Verwijder alle bevestigingsmaterialen uit de plastic zakken en sorteer ze in groepen. • Verwijder alle verpakkingen zorgvuldig en verantwoord.

Waarschuwing! Gevaar voor ongevallen voor kinderen en jonge kinderen! Laat kinderen nooit onbeheerd achter! • Er is verstikkingsgevaar door het verpakkingsmateriaal! • Het product is geen klim- of speelapparaat. • Zorg ervoor dat mensen, vooral kinderen, niet op het product

staan, omdat het uit balans kan raken en kan omvallen.

Let op, risico op letsel - Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen onbeschadigd zijn. Beschadigde onderdelen kunnen de stabiliteit beïnvloeden.

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies • Zorg ervoor dat het product op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond staat. • Controleer de stabiliteit van het product voordat u het gebruikt. • Het product is niet geschikt als sta-oppervlak of als trapladder. • Alle componenten moeten uit de buurt van open vuur worden gehouden.

Montage Volg de bijgeleverde productinstructies zorgvuldig tijdens de montage.

Trek tijdens de montage alle schroeven, bouten en moeren los aan. Draai ze pas stevig vast nadat de montage is voltooid en alle onderdelen op hun plaats zijn. Til het product altijd op tijdens het verplaatsen. Sleep het product niet, dit kan het beschadigen.

Opslag Wanneer het product niet in gebruik is, bewaar het dan op een droge, goed geventileerde en koele plaats. Het beste in de garage, schuur of koele kelder.

Garantie De garantieperiode voor de duurzaamheid van het productontwerp is 12 maanden. Voor garantieproblemen kunt u contact opnemen met het bedrijf waar u het heeft gekocht, door het aankoopbewijs met duidelijk zichtbare productnummer en aankoopdatum voor te leggen.

Hout kan natuurlijke onvolkomenheden

vertonen binnen de geaccepteerde toleranties:

1. Uitbreiding en krimp tot 5-8%.
2. Torsie en kromtrekken tot 8%.
3. Ruwe oppervlakken.
4. Zoutafzettingen en kernhout.
5. Hars.
6. Knopen, incl. uitgevallen knopen max. diameter 2 cm.
7. Verkleuring of vervaging.
8. Rechtdoor scheuren en barsten. De volgende worden niet als defecten beschouwd:

9. Beschadiging door onjuiste montage.
10. Mechanische schade.
11. Producten, of hun componenten, die door de klant zelf zijn aangepast of bewerkt.
12. Schade die de klant heeft opgelopen tijdens het transport of verder transport van het meubel.
13. Veranderingen in de houtstructuur en kleur die hebben plaatsgevonden over een periode die langer is dan de algemene garantieperiode.
14. Slijtage van bevestigingsmaterialen en schroeven.
15. Kleine decoratieve knopen die de stabiliteit van het product niet beïnvloeden.
16. Houtvorming en -verdraaiing die de stabiliteit van het product niet beïnvloeden.
17. Schade die niet direct verband houdt met de kwaliteit van het productieproces.
18. Bevestigingsmaterialen en schroeven die bij dit product zijn meegeleverd, kunnen afwijken van de afbeeldingen in de montage-instructies, maar dit heeft geen negatieve invloed op de stabiliteit van het product.
19. Schade of defecten veroorzaakt door transport of natuurrampen (bijv. vrieskou, ijs, orkanen, tornado's, harde wind, enz.).

Belangrijke informatie Afgewerkte producten behandeld met "teakolie" kunnen aanvankelijk vlekken vertonen, die doorgaans na korte tijd verdwijnen.

Vacuum Impregneren / Geperst Producten

Behandeld hout met: • Cyper Axe of Kencis • Actibor DOT (Disodium Octabonate Hydrate) Behandeld hout heeft bescherming tegen houtvernietigende insecten en schimmel.

Oliebehandeld Product Behandeld met lijnzaadolie geconcentreerd, verdund met witte spiritus. Actieve ingrediënten: 1:1 Lijnzaadolie

en witte spiritus. Behandeld hout is niet beschermd tegen houtvernietigende insecten of schimmels. Er is een conserveringsbehandeling nodig voor bescherming tegen deze organismen.

DE WICHTIG! FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGE REFERENZ BEWAHREN: BITTE SORGFÄLTIG LESEN

Vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts! Vertrieb: S&S Import/Export B.V., Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV, Niederlande, info@sensimport.nl

Sicherheits- und Pflegehinweise WICHTIG – Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vollständig, bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen. • Dieses Produkt ist nur für den häuslichen Außeneinsatz bestimmt. • Montage und Verwendung müssen auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche erfolgen. • Entfernen Sie alle Befestigungen aus den Plastiktüten und trennen Sie sie nach Gruppen. • Entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen sorgfältig und Verantwortungsbewusst.

Achtung! Unfallgefahr für Kinder und Kleinkinder! Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt! • Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch das Verpackungsmaterial! • Das Produkt ist kein Kletter- oder Spielgerät. • Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Personen, insbesondere Kinder, auf dem Produkt stehen, da es sein Gleichgewicht verlieren und kippen könnte.

Vorsicht Verletzungsgefahr – Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile unbeschädigt sind. Beschädigte Teile können die Stabilität beeinträchtigen.

Allgemeine Sicherheitsanweisungen • Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer festen, ebenen Fläche steht. • Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Produkts vor der Verwendung. • Das Produkt ist nicht als Standfläche oder als Tritthocker geeignet. • Alle Teile müssen von offenen Flammen ferngehalten werden.

Montage Befolgen Sie die beiliegende Produktanleitung sorgfältig während der Montage.

Ziehen Sie während der Montage alle Schrauben, Bolzen und Muttern locker an. Ziehen Sie sie erst nach Abschluss der Montage fest, wenn alle Teile an ihrem Platz sind. Heben Sie das Produkt immer beim Bewegen an. Ziehen Sie das Produkt nicht, da es beschädigt werden könnte.

Lagerung Wenn das Produkt nicht in Gebrauch ist, lagern Sie es an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten und kühlen Ort. Am besten in der Garage, im Schuppen oder im kühlen Keller.

Garantie Die Garantiezeit für die Haltbarkeit des Produktdesigns beträgt 12 Monate. Bei Garantieanfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an das Unternehmen, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, und legen Sie das Kaufdokument mit deutlich sichtbarer Produktnummer und Kaufdatum vor.

Holz kann natürliche Unvollkommenheiten im Rahmen akzeptierter Toleranzen aufweisen:

1. Ausdehnung und Schrumpfung bis 5-8%.
2. Verdrehung und Verformung bis 8%.
3. Raue Oberflächen.
4. Salzablagerungen und Kernholz.
5. Harz.
6. Knoten, einschließlich herausgefallener Knoten mit maximalem Durchmesser von 2 cm.
7. Verfärbung oder Ausbleichen.
8. Gerade Risse und Spalten. Die folgenden sind keine Mängel:
9. Schäden durch falsche Montage.
10. Mechanische Schäden.
11. Produkte oder deren Komponenten, die vom Kunden selbst modifiziert oder bearbeitet wurden.
12. Schäden, die während des Transports oder Weitertransports des Möbelstücks durch den Kunden entstanden sind.

13. Veränderungen in der Holzstruktur und Farbe, die über einen Zeitraum hinausgegangen sind, der die allgemeine Garantiezeit überschreitet.
14. Abnutzung der Befestigungselemente und Verschraubungen.
15. Kleine dekorative Knotenausschnitte, die die Stabilität des Produkts nicht beeinträchtigen.
16. Verformung und Verdrehung des Holzes, die die Stabilität des Produkts nicht beeinträchtigen.
17. Jegliche Art von Schäden, die nicht direkt mit der Qualität des Produktionsprozesses zusammenhängen.
18. Befestigungselemente und Schrauben, die mit diesem Produkt geliefert werden, können von den in der Montageanleitung abgebildeten abweichen, was jedoch keine negativen Auswirkungen auf die Stabilität des Produkts hat.
19. Schäden oder Defekte, die durch den Versand oder Naturereignisse (z. B. Frost, Eis, Hurrikane, Tornados, starke Winde usw.) verursacht wurden.

Wissenswertes Fertigprodukte, die mit "Teaköl" behandelt wurden, können anfangs Flecken aufweisen, die normalerweise nach kurzer Zeit verschwinden.

Vakuum-Imprägnierte / Pressprodukte

Behandeltes Holz mit: • Cyper Axe oder Kencis • Actibor DOT (Disodium Octabonate Hydrat) Behandeltes Holz hat Schutz vor holzerstörenden Insekten und holzverrottenden Pilzen.

Ölbehandeltes Produkt Behandelt mit Leinölkonzentrat, verdünnt mit Weißgeist. Aktive Inhaltsstoffe: 1:1 Leinöl zu Weißgeist. Behandeltes Holz ist nicht gegen holzerstörende Insekten oder Pilze geschützt. Eine Konservierungsbehandlung ist erforderlich, um vor diesen Organismen zu schützen.

IT IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE PER FUTURI RIFERIMENTI: LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE

Grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto! Distributore: S&S Import/Export B.V., Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV, Paesi Bassi, info@sensimport.nl

Consigli per la sicurezza e la cura

IMPORTANTE – Si prega di leggere queste istruzioni completamente prima di iniziare il montaggio. • Questo prodotto è destinato solo all'uso domestico all'aperto. • Il montaggio e l'uso devono avvenire su una superficie stabile e piana. • Rimuovere tutte le fissazioni dalle sacche di plastica e separarle per gruppi. • Smaltire tutte le confezioni in modo sicuro e responsabile.

Attenzione! Pericolo di incidenti per bambini e neonati! Non lasciare mai i bambini senza sorveglianza! • C'è il rischio di soffocamento a causa del materiale di imballaggio! • Il prodotto non è un dispositivo da arrampicata o da gioco. • Assicurati che nessuna persona, in particolare i bambini, stia in piedi sul prodotto, poiché potrebbe perdere l'equilibrio e ribaltarsi. **Attenzione, rischio di lesioni – Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano integre.** Le parti danneggiate potrebbero compromettere la stabilità.

Istruzioni di sicurezza generali • Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia posto su una superficie solida e piana. • Verificare la stabilità del prodotto prima dell'uso. • Il prodotto non è adatto come superficie di appoggio o come scala. • Tutti i componenti devono essere tenuti lontani da fiamme libere.

Montaggio Segui attentamente le istruzioni del prodotto durante il montaggio. Durante il montaggio, serrare leggermente tutte le viti, bulloni e dadi. Stringili saldamente solo al termine del montaggio, quando tutte le parti sono al loro posto. Sollevare sempre il prodotto quando lo si sposta. Non trascinare il prodotto, potrebbe danneggiarsi.

Conservazione Quando non in uso, conservare in un luogo asciutto, ben ventilato e fresco. L'ideale sarebbe in garage, in una capanna o in una cantina fresca.

Garanzia Il periodo di garanzia per la durata del design del prodotto è di 12 mesi. Per problemi di garanzia, si prega di contattare l'azienda da cui è stato acquistato, presentando il documento d'acquisto con il numero del prodotto e la data di acquisto chiaramente visibili.

Il legno può presentare imperfezioni naturali entro i limiti accettabili:

1. Espansione e contrazione fino al 5-8%.
2. Torsione e deformazione fino all'8%.
3. Superfici ruvide.
4. Depositi salini e legno di cuore.
5. Resina.
6. Noduli, inclusi nodi fuoriusciti con diametro massimo di 2 cm.
7. Scolorimento o sbiadimento.
8. Crepe e rotture dritte. Non sono considerati difetti:
9. Danno causato da un montaggio errato.
10. Danno meccanico.
11. Prodotti o loro componenti che sono stati modificati o alterati dal cliente stesso.
12. Danno subito dal cliente durante il trasporto o il trasporto del mobile.
13. Modifiche alla struttura del legno e al colore che si sono verificate in un periodo superiore alla garanzia generale.
14. Usura dei fissaggi e delle viti.
15. Piccoli occhi di nodo decorativi che non influenzano la stabilità del prodotto.
16. Deformazione e torsione del legno che non influiscono sulla stabilità del prodotto.
17. Qualsiasi danno non direttamente legato alla qualità del processo di produzione.

18. I fissaggi e le viti forniti con questo prodotto potrebbero differire da quelli mostrati nelle istruzioni di montaggio, ma ciò non causa alcun danno e non influisce sulla stabilità del prodotto.
19. Danni o guasti causati dal trasporto o da eventi naturali (ad esempio temperature gelide, ghiaccio, uragani, tornado, venti forti, ecc.).

Cose da sapere I prodotti trattati con "olio di teak" possono inizialmente mostrare macchie, che solitamente svaniscono dopo un breve periodo.

Prodotti Impregnati in Vuoto / Pressurizzati

Legno trattato con: • Cyper Axe o Kencis • Actibor DOT (Disodio Octabonate Idrato) Il legno trattato ha protezione contro gli insetti distruttori di legno e i funghi che causano la decomposizione del legno.

Prodotto Trattato con Olio Trattato con olio di lino concentrato, diluito con spirito bianco. Ingredienti attivi: 1:1 Olio di lino in spirito bianco. Il legno trattato non è protetto contro gli insetti distruttori di legno o i funghi che causano la decomposizione del legno. È necessaria un'ulteriore protezione conservante contro questi organismi.

SE VIKTIGT! BEHÅLL FÖR FRAMTIDA REFERENS: LÄS NOGGRANT

Tack för att du köpt vår produkt! Distributör: S&S Import/Export B.V., Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV, Nederländerna, info@sensimport.nl

Säkerhets- och skötselråd VIKTIGT – Läs igenom dessa instruktioner noggrant innan du börjar montera. • Denna produkt är avsedd för utomhusbruk i hemmet. • Montering och användning måste ske på en stabil och plan yta. • Ta bort alla fästelement från plastpåsarna och separera dem i grupper. • Kassera all förpackning på ett säkert och ansvarsfullt sätt.

Varning! Olycksrisk för barn och små barn! Lämna aldrig barn utan tillsyn! • Det finns risk för kvävning på grund av

förpackningsmaterialet! • Produkten är inte ett klätter- eller lekredskap. • Se till att ingen, särskilt barn, står på produkten, eftersom den kan tippa över och förlora sin balans.

Varning, skaderisk – Se till att alla delar är oskadade. Skadade delar kan påverka stabiliteten.

Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar • Se till att produkten står på en stadig och plan yta. • Kontrollera produktens stabilitet innan du använder den. • Produkten är inte lämplig som ståplatta eller steg. • Alla komponenter måste hållas borta från öppen eld.

Montering Följ noggrant produktens instruktioner vid montering.

Vid montering, dra åt alla skruvar, bultar och muttrar löst. Dra åt dem ordentligt först när monteringen är klar och alla delar är på plats. Lyft alltid produkten när du flyttar den. Släp inte produkten eftersom det kan skada den.

Förvaring När produkten inte används, förvara den på en torr, välventilerad och sval plats. Bäst i garaget, förrådet eller en sval källare.

Garanti Garanti för produktens hållbarhet är 12 månader. För garantifrågor, vänligen kontakta företaget där du köpte produkten genom att visa upp inköpsdokumentet med tydligt synligt produktnummer och inköpsdatum.

Trä kan ha naturliga imperfektioner inom accepterade toleranser:

1. Expansion och krympning upp till 5-8%.
2. Torsion och vridning upp till 8%.
3. Grova ytor.
4. Saltavlagringar och kärnved.
5. Harp.
6. Knutar, inklusive fallna knutar med max diameter 2 cm.
7. Missfärgning eller blekning.
8. Rak sprickor och sprickor. Följande anses inte vara defekter:

9. Skador orsakade av felaktig montering.
10. Mekaniska skador.
11. Produkter eller deras komponenter som har modifierats eller bearbetats av kunden själv.
12. Skador som kunden har lidit under transport eller vidare transport av möbeln.
13. Förändringar i trästruktur och färg som inträffat över en tidsperiod som överstiger den allmänna garantiperioden.
14. Slitage på fästelement och skruvar.
15. Små dekorativa knutögon som inte påverkar produktens stabilitet.
16. Trävridding och böjning som inte påverkar produktens stabilitet.
17. Alla typer av skador som inte direkt relaterar till produktionsprocessens kvalitet.
18. Fästelement och skruvar som medföljer denna produkt kan skilja sig från de som visas i monteringsinstruktionerna, men detta orsakar ingen skada och påverkar inte produktens stabilitet.
19. Skador eller fel som orsakas av frakt eller naturfenomen (t.ex. frost, is, orkaner, tornadoer, starka vindar, etc.).

Saker att veta Färdiga produkter behandlade med "teakolja" kan initialt uppvisa fläckar som vanligtvis försvinner efter en kort period.

Vakuumpregnerat / Tryckbehandlat trä Behandlat trä med: • Cyper Axe eller Kencis • Actibor DOT (Disodium Octabonate Hydrate) Behandlat trä har skydd mot träförstörande insekter och trärötter.

Oljebehandlad produkt Behandlad med linolja koncentrat, utspädd med vit ande. Aktiva ingredienser: 1:1 Linolja till vit ande. Behandlat trä är inte skyddat mot träförstörande insekter eller träförfallande svampar. Behovet av

ytterligare behandling för att skydda mot dessa organismer.

CZ DŮLEŽITÉ! ULOŽTE PRO BUDOUCÍ REFERENCE: PŘEČTĚTE SI PEČLIVĚ

Děkujeme, že jste zakoupili náš produkt!
Distribuční společnost: S&S Import/Export B.V.,
Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV,
Nizozemsko, info@sensimport.nl

Bezpečnostní a pečovatelské pokyny

DŮLEŽITÉ – Před zahájením montáže si tuto příručku pečlivě přečtěte. • Tento produkt je určen pouze pro domácí venkovní použití. • Montáž a použití musí probíhat na stabilním a rovném povrchu. • Vyjměte všechny příslušenství z plastových sáčků a rozřídte je do skupin. • Všechny obaly zlikvidujte odpovědně a ekologicky.

Upozornění! Nebezpečí úrazu pro děti a malé děti! Nikdy nenechávejte děti bez dozoru! • Existuje riziko udušení kvůli obalovému materiálu! • Produkt není určen pro lezení nebo hraní. • Ujistěte se, že na produktu nestojí lidé, zejména děti, protože může ztratit rovnováhu a převrátit se.

Pozor, riziko zranění – Ujistěte se, že všechny části jsou nepoškozené. Poškozené části mohou ovlivnit stabilitu.

Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny • Ujistěte se, že produkt stojí na pevném, rovném povrchu. • Před použitím zkontrolujte stabilitu produktu. • Produkt není vhodný jako stojící plocha nebo schůdek. • Všechny komponenty musí být uchovávány mimo otevřený oheň.

Montáž Při montáži pečlivě postupujte podle příložených pokynů.

Při montáži všechny šrouby, matice a šrouby utáhněte volně. Utáhněte je pevně až po dokončení montáže, když jsou všechny části na svém místě. Při přemisťování produktu ho vždy zvedejte. Nejezděte s produktem, mohl by se poškodit.

Skladování Pokud produkt není v použití, skladujte jej na suchém, dobře větraném a chladném místě. Nejlepší je v garáži, kůlně nebo v chladném suterénu.

Záruka Doba záruky na trvanlivost designu produktu je 12 měsíců. Pro jakékoli záležitosti ohledně záruky kontaktujte společnost, od které jste produkt zakoupili, a předložte doklad o koupi s viditelným číslem produktu a datem nákupu.

Dřevo může mít přírodní nedokonalosti v rámci přijatelných tolerancí:

1. Roztažení a smršťování až o 5–8 %.
2. Kroucení a deformace až o 8 %.
3. Drsné povrchy.
4. Sůl a jádrové dřevo.
5. Prskyřice.
6. Uzly, včetně vypadlých uzlů max. průměr 2 cm.
7. Zbarvení nebo blednutí.
8. Přímé trhliny a praskliny. Následující se nepovažují za vady:
9. Poškození způsobené nesprávnou montáží.
10. Mechanické poškození.
11. Produkty nebo jejich komponenty, které byly modifikovány nebo upraveny zákazníkem.
12. Poškození zákazníka během přepravy nebo další přepravy nábytku.
13. Změny struktury a barvy dřeva, které se vyskytly v období přesahujícím obecnou záruční dobu.
14. Opotřebení montážních dílů a šroubů.
15. Malé ozdobné uzlové oči, které neovlivňují stabilitu produktu.
16. Zkroucení a kroucení dřeva, které neovlivňují stabilitu produktu.
17. Jakákoli poškození, která nejsou přímo spojena s kvalitou výrobního procesu.
18. Montážní díly a šrouby, které jsou součástí tohoto produktu, se mohou lišit od těch zobrazených v pokynech k montáži, ale to nemá žádný negativní dopad na stabilitu produktu.

19. Poškození nebo selhání způsobené přepravou nebo přírodními jevy (např. mrazem, ledem, hurikány, tornády, silnými větry atd.).

Důležité informace Produkty ošetřené „teakovým olejem“ mohou zpočátku vykazovat škvřny, které obvykle po krátkém čase zmizí. **Vakuově impregnované / tlakové ošetřené produkty** Ošetřené dřevo s: • Cyper Axe nebo Kencis • Actibor DOT (Disodium Octabonate Hydrate) Ošetřené dřevo má ochranu proti dřevokazným hmyzu a houbám, které způsobují hnilobu dřeva. **Olejované produkty** Ošetřeno koncentrovaným lněným olejem, naředěným bílým terpentýnem. Aktivní složky: 1:1 Lněný olej a bílý terpentýn. Ošetřené dřevo není chráněno proti dřevokazným hmyzu nebo houbám způsobujícím rozklad dřeva. Pro ochranu před těmito organismy je nutná konzervační úprava.

SK DŮLEŽITÉ! ULOŽTE PRE BUDÚCE ODKAZY: PRED ČÍTANÍM DÔKLADNE PREČÍTAJTE

Ďakujeme, že ste zakúpili náš produkt! Distribútor: S&S Import/Export B.V., Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV, Holandsko, info@sensimport.nl **Bezpečnostné a starostlivostné pokyny DŮLEŽITÉ – Pred začatím montáže si tieto pokyny dôkladne prečítajte.** • Tento produkt je určený len na domáce vonkajšie použitie. • Montáž a používanie musí prebiehať na stabilnom a rovnom povrchu. • Vyberte všetky príslušenstvá z plastových sáčkov a roztriďte ich do skupín. • Zlikvidujte všetky obaly zodpovedne a ekologicky. **Varovanie! Nebezpečenstvo úrazu pre deti a malé deti! Nikdy nenechávajte deti bez dozoru!** • Existuje riziko udusení kvôli obalovému materiálu! • Produkt nie je určený na lezenie alebo hranie. • Uistite sa, že na produkte nestojí nikto, najmä deti, pretože môže stratiť rovnováhu a prevrátiť sa.

Pozor, riziko zranenia – Uistite sa, že všetky časti sú nepoškodené. Poškodené časti môžu ovplyvniť stabilitu. **Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny** • Uistite sa, že produkt stojí na pevnom, rovnom povrchu. • Pred použitím skontrolujte stabilitu produktu. • Produkt nie je vhodný ako stojacia plocha alebo schodík. • Všetky komponenty musia byť uchovávané mimo otvoreného ohňa. **Montáž** Pri montáži starostlivo postupujte podľa priložených pokynov. Počas montáže uvoľnite všetky skrutky, matice a skrutky. Pevne ich utiahnite až po dokončení montáže, keď sú všetky časti na svojom mieste. Produkt pri premiestňovaní vždy zdvihnite. Neťahajte produkt, pretože by sa mohol poškodiť. **Skladovanie** Keď produkt nie je v používaní, uskladnite ho na suchom, dobre vetranom a chladnom mieste. Najlepšie v garáži, kôlni alebo chladnej pivnici. **Záruka** Záruka na trvanlivosť dizajnu produktu je 12 mesiacov. Ak máte otázky týkajúce sa záruky, obráťte sa na spoločnosť, od ktorej ste produkt zakúpili, a predložte nákupný doklad s viditeľným číslom produktu a dátumom nákupu. Drevo môže mať prírodné nedostatky v rámci akceptovateľných tolerancií:

1. Rozťahovanie a zmršťovanie až o 5-8%.
2. Krútenie a deformácia až o 8%.
3. Drsné povrchy.
4. Soľné usadeniny a jadrové drevo.
5. Prieskum.
6. Uzly, vrátane vypadnutých uzlov maximálneho priemeru 2 cm.
7. Zafarbenie alebo vyblednutie.
8. Priame trhliny a praskliny. Nasledujúce sa nepovažujú za vady:
9. Poškodenie spôsobené nesprávnou montážou.
10. Mechanické poškodenie.
11. Produkty alebo ich komponenty, ktoré boli upravené zákazníkom.

12. Poškodenie spôsobené zákazníkom počas prepravy alebo následnej prepravy nábytku.
13. Zmeny v štruktúre a farbe dreva, ktoré sa vyskytli po uplynutí doby záruky.
14. Opotrebovanie upevňovacích materiálov a skrutiek.
15. Malé ozdobné uzlové oči, ktoré neovplyvňujú stabilitu produktu.
16. Krútenie a deformácia dreva, ktoré neovplyvňujú stabilitu produktu.
17. Akékoľvek poškodenie, ktoré nie je priamo spojené s kvalitou výrobného procesu.
18. Upevňovacie materiály a skrutky, ktoré sú súčasťou tohto produktu, sa môžu líšiť od tých zobrazených v montážnych pokynoch, ale to nemá žiadny negatívny vplyv na stabilitu produktu.
19. Poškodenie alebo porucha spôsobená prepravou alebo prírodnými udalosťami (napr. mráz, ľad, hurikány, tornáda, silný vietor atď.).

Dôležité informácie Hotové produkty ošetrené „teakovým olejom“ môžu spočiatku vykazovať škvřny, ktoré zvyčajne zmiznú po krátkom čase.

RO IMPORTANT! PĂSTRAȚI PENTRU REFERINȚE ULTERIOARE: CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE

Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat produsul nostru! Distribuitor: S&S Import/Export B.V., Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV, Olanda, info@sensimport.nl **Sfaturi de siguranță și îngrijire IMPORTANT – Vă rugăm să citiți aceste instrucțiuni în întregime înainte de a începe asamblarea.** • Acest produs este destinat doar pentru utilizare exterioară casnică. • Asamblarea și utilizarea trebuie să aibă loc pe o suprafață stabilă și plană.

• Scoateți toate piesele din pungile de plastic și separați-le în grupuri. • Aruncați ambalajele cu grijă și responsabil. **Atenție! Pericol de accidente pentru copii și copii mici! Nu lăsați niciodată copiii nesupravegheați!** • Există un risc de sufocare din cauza materialului de ambalaj! • Produsul nu este un dispozitiv de escaladă sau joc. • Asigurați-vă că nimeni, în special copiii, nu stă pe produs, deoarece acesta poate pierde echilibrul și se poate răsturna. **Atenție, risc de rănire – Asigurați-vă că toate piesele sunt intacte.** Piesele deteriorate pot afecta stabilitatea. **Instrucțiuni generale de siguranță** • Asigurați-vă că produsul este așezat pe o suprafață solidă și plană. • Verificați stabilitatea produsului înainte de utilizare. • Produsul nu este potrivit ca suprafață de stat sau ca scară. • Toate componentele trebuie păstrate departe de foc deschis. **Asamblare** Urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile produsului la asamblare. În timpul asamblării, strângeți toate șuruburile, șaibele și piulițele ușor. Strângeți-le corect doar la finalizarea asamblării, când toate piesele sunt la locul lor. Ridicați întotdeauna produsul atunci când îl mutați. Nu trageți produsul deoarece poate fi deteriorat. **Depozitare** Atunci când nu este utilizat, păstrați-l într-un loc uscat, bine ventilat și răcoros. Cel mai bine în garaj, magazie sau în pivniță răcoroasă. **Garanție** Perioada de garanție pentru durabilitatea designului produsului este de 12 luni. Pentru orice probleme de garanție, vă rugăm să contactați compania de la care l-ați achiziționat, prezentând documentul de

achiziție cu numărul de produs și data achiziției vizibile clar.

Lemn poate avea imperfecțiuni naturale în cadrul toleranțelor acceptate:

1. Expansiune și contracție de până la 5-8%.
2. Torsiune și deformare de până la 8%.
3. Suprafețe aspre.
4. Depozite de sare și lemn de centru.
5. Rășină.
6. Noduri, inclusiv noduri căzute max. diametru 2 cm.
7. Decolorare sau decolorare.
8. Lacrimi și crăpături directe. Următoarele nu sunt considerate defecte:
9. Daune cauzate de o montare incorectă.
10. Daune mecanice.
11. Produse sau componente care au fost modificate sau editate de client.
12. Daune suferite de client în timpul transportului sau transportului ulterior al mobilierului.
13. Schimbări în structura și culoarea lemnului care au avut loc într-o perioadă ce depășește perioada generală de garanție.
14. Uzura pieselor de fixare și șuruburilor.
15. Noduri decorative mici care nu afectează stabilitatea produsului.
16. Îndoiri și răsuciri ale lemnului care nu afectează stabilitatea produsului.
17. Oricare daune care nu sunt direct legate de calitatea procesului de producție.
18. Piese de fixare incluse cu acest produs pot diferi de cele prezentate în instrucțiunile de montaj, dar acest lucru nu dăunează și nu afectează stabilitatea produsului.
19. Daune sau defecțiuni cauzate de transport sau acte ale naturii (de exemplu, temperaturi scăzute, gheață,

uragane, tornade, vânturi puternice, etc.).

Lucruri de știut

Produsele finisate tratate cu „ulei de tec” pot prezenta inițial pete, care de obicei dispar după o perioadă scurtă de timp.

Produse impregnate prin vid/produse tratate sub presiune

Lemn tratat cu:

- Cyper Axe sau Kencis
- Actibor DOT (Disodium Octabonate Hydrate)

Lemnul conservat are protecție împotriva insectelor care distrug lemnul și fungilor care provoacă putrezirea lemnului.

Produs tratat cu ulei

Tratament cu concentrat de ulei de in, diluat cu spirit alb.

Ingrediente active: 1:1 Ulei de in și spirit alb.

Lemnul tratat nu este protejat împotriva insectelor care distrug lemnul sau a fungilor care provoacă descompunerea lemnului. Este necesar un tratament conservant pentru a proteja împotriva acestor organisme.

FR IMPORTANT ! À CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit !

Distributeur : S&S Import/Export B.V., Ambachtsweg 6, Ter Apelkanaal, 9563 TV, Pays-Bas, info@sensimport.nl

Conseils de sécurité et d'entretien

IMPORTANT – Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant de commencer l'assemblage.

- Ce produit est uniquement destiné à un usage extérieur domestique.
- L'assemblage et l'utilisation doivent se faire sur une surface stable et plane.
- Retirez tous les accessoires des sacs plastiques et séparez-les en groupes.
- Jetez tous les emballages de manière responsable et respectueuse de l'environnement.

Avertissement ! Risque d'accident pour les enfants et les jeunes enfants ! Ne jamais laisser les enfants sans surveillance !

- Il existe un risque d'étouffement en raison du matériel d'emballage !
- Le produit n'est pas un dispositif d'escalade ou de jeu.
- Assurez-vous que personne, en particulier les enfants, ne se tienne sur le produit, car il peut perdre son équilibre et se renverser.

Attention, risque de blessure – Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont intactes.

Les pièces endommagées peuvent affecter la stabilité.

Instructions de sécurité générales

- Assurez-vous que le produit est posé sur une surface solide et plane.
- Vérifiez la stabilité du produit avant utilisation.
- Le produit n'est pas adapté comme surface debout ou échelle.
- Toutes les pièces doivent être éloignées du feu.

Assemblage

Suivez attentivement les instructions de montage fournies.

Lors de l'assemblage, serrez légèrement toutes les vis, boulons et écrous. Serrez-les fermement seulement après avoir terminé l'assemblage, lorsque toutes les pièces sont en place.

Soulevez toujours le produit lors du déplacement. Ne traînez pas le produit car cela pourrait l'endommager.

Stockage

Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, stockez-le dans un endroit sec, bien ventilé et frais. De préférence dans un garage, un abri ou une cave fraîche.

Garantie

La période de garantie pour la durabilité du produit est de 12 mois. Pour toute question concernant la garantie, veuillez contacter la société auprès de laquelle vous avez acheté le produit, en présentant le document d'achat avec le numéro de produit et la date d'achat clairement visibles.

Le bois peut présenter des imperfections naturelles dans les tolérances acceptées :

1. Expansion et rétrécissement jusqu'à 5-8%.
2. Torsion et déformation jusqu'à 8%.
3. Surfaces rugueuses.
4. Dépôts de sel et bois de cœur.
5. Résine.
6. Noeuds, y compris les noeuds tombés, diamètre max. 2 cm.
7. Décoloration ou estompage.
8. Fissures et fentes droites. Les éléments suivants ne sont pas considérés comme des défauts :
9. Dommages causés par un montage incorrect.
10. Dommages mécaniques.
11. Produits ou composants modifiés ou édités par le client.
12. Dommages subis par le client lors du transport ou du transport ultérieur du meuble.
13. Changements dans la structure et la couleur du bois qui se sont produits après la période de garantie générale.
14. Usure des accessoires et fixations.
15. Petits yeux de nœuds décoratifs qui n'affectent pas la stabilité du produit.
16. Déformation et torsion du bois qui n'affectent pas la stabilité du produit.
17. Tout dommage non directement lié à la qualité du processus de production.
18. Les fixations et accessoires inclus avec ce produit peuvent différer de ceux montrés dans les instructions d'assemblage, mais cela ne nuit pas et n'affecte pas la stabilité du produit.
19. Dommages ou défaillance causés par le fret ou des phénomènes naturels (par exemple, températures glaciales, glace, ouragans, tornades, vents forts, etc.).

À savoir

Les produits finis traités avec « huile de teck » peuvent présenter des traces au début, mais

ces dernières disparaîtront généralement après un court laps de temps.

Produits imprégnés sous vide / traités sous pression

Bois traité avec :

- Cyper Axe ou Kencis
- Actibor DOT (Disodium Octabonate Hydrate)

Les bois traités ont une protection contre les insectes destructeurs du bois et les champignons qui causent la pourriture du bois.

Produit traité à l'huile

Traité avec de l'huile de lin concentrée, diluée avec du white spirit.

Ingrédients actifs : 1:1 Huile de lin et white spirit.

Le bois traité n'est pas protégé contre les insectes destructeurs du bois ni contre les champignons décomposant le bois. Un traitement préservatif est nécessaire pour protéger contre ces organismes.